Fen|anPublic Document Pack |oo%

CAMBRIDGESHIRE peope
Fenland District Council driven

AGENDA

LICENSING COMMITTEE HEARING Committee Officer: Linda Albon
Tel: 01354 622229

TUESDAY, 18 MAY 2021 e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk

1.30 PM

COUNCIL CHAMBER, FENLAND HALL

Whilst this meeting will be held in public, we encourage members of the public to view the
meeting via our You Tube channel due to current Covid-19 restrictions.

The link for this meeting is:

https://youtu.be/pNkQSQiDsjl

1 Toreceive apologies for absence.

2 Members to declare any personal and prejudicial interests under the Local Code of
Conduct in respect of any item to be discussed at the meeting.

3 DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE MADE
UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - MARCH TANDOORI,
ST PETERS ROAD, MARCH (Pages 3 - 46)

To consider an application for a new premises licence in respect of March
Tandoori, 47 St Peters Rd, March, PE15 9NA

Monday, 10 May 2021

Members: Councillor M Humphrey (Chairman), Councillor A Maul and Councillor N Meekins

CUSTOMER
SERVICE

EXCELLENCE
28
g Py

i
§

Fenlond District Councl @ Fenland Hall e County Road e March o Cambridgeshire o PET5 8NQ

£7 N
Telephone: 01354 654321 o Texiphone: 01354 622213 s" ‘9 INVESTORS
Email: info@fenland.gov.uk o Website: www.fenland.gov.uk 4 ¢ IN PEOPLE


https://youtu.be/pNkQSQiDsjI

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

Agenda Item No: 3

Fenland

CAMBRIDGESHIRE

Committee: LICENSING

Date: 18 May 2021

DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE
Report Title: MADE UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 —
MARCH TANDOORI, ST PETERS ROAD, MARCH

1 Purpose / Summary

e To consider an application for a new premises licence in respect of March Tandoori,
47 St Peters Rd, March, PE15 9NA

2 Key issues
e There has been an application submitted for the New Premises Licence

e |tis the responsibility of all premises licence holders to demonstrate that suitable
and 
[...]
day
16:30 - 01:00

Opening Hours (Please note thisis not a | Monday - Sunday
licensable activity) 16'30 - 01:00

In accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, the applicant has completed
the statutory 28-day consultation period by displaying a copy of the notice on blue

coloured paper and an advert in the local newspaper.

Considerations

The application was submitted electronically and therefore it was the responsibility of the
Local Authority to serve this application to all the Responsible Authorities.

(a) Cambridgeshire Constabulary

No representation
- Conditions
agreed during
consultation
period.

(b) Cambridgeshire Fire & Rescue

No representation

(c) Public Health — CCC

No representation

(d) Environmental Health

No representation

(e) Health & Safety

No representation

(f) Safeguarding & Standards Unit — Children Services

No representation

(g) Development Services - Planning

No representation

(h) Licensing

No representation

(i) Trading Standards

No representation

(1) Any Other Persons

Representations

Page 5




2.2

2.3
2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

2.12

During the consultation period PC Hawkins on behalf of Cambridgeshire Constabulary
liaised with the applicant regarding the operating schedule conditions, an agreement was
reached for these conditions to be added to licence subject to it being granted.

A copy of these conditions can be found at APPENDIX C

During the consultation period 14 objections were received from 'Any other Persons'
(local residents), the main concern raised was in relation to the noise nuisance the
premises may cause and crime & disorder

The Licensing Act 2003 encourages discussion between persons making the applications
and those serving objections with the aim of resolving issues of concern, to strike the
balance between enabling the applicant to operate his/her premises in a manner that
meets his/her business needs/aspirations and the necessary protection of the
community.

On receiving these objections, contact was made with the applicant to advise them of the
community concerns and if there was any chance of mediation.

The applicant was happy for the Council to mediate and during this time the applicant
agreed to the following changes:

e The Outside decking area to close at 11:00pm
e The inside seating area and premises to close at midnight

As part of the mediation process, the Licensing Authority contacted the interested
persons logging an objection updating them of this amendment.

This offer was not accepted, and persons still wished to object.

The Council continued to mediate and during this time the applicant agreed to the
following changes:

e The Outside decking area to close at 10:30pm
¢ The inside seating area and premises to close at 11:30pm

This was well received by some of the persons objecting and as a result 5 persons
withdrew their objection. Therefore, this left 9 objections with regards to this application.
A copy of the objections can be seen at APPENDIX D.

The objections received fall mainly with the licensing objective of Public Nuisance and
Crime & Disorder

We have advised interested parties that where there is mention of approved planning
permission or other concerns not relevant to the licensing objectives these comments
cannot be taken into account by the panel because legislation does not allow for it to do
SO.

Community impact

The Act gives greater freedom to operators and users of premises, which is balanced by
greater responsibilities for licensees and tempered by strengthened protection for the
community.

The Licensing Act 2003 seeks to provide public protection by way of the four licensing
objectives.
Conclusions

In undertaking its statutory function, the Licensing Authority must promote the licensing
objectives as defined in the Licensing Act 2003:

e the prevention of crime and disorder

e public safety

Page 6



4.2

4.3

4.4

e the prevention of public nuisance
e the protection of children from harm.

When determining an application for a new premises licence, due regard should be given
to the Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy and the Secretary of State’s Guidance
section 182.

The committee in its determination can take one or more of the following steps as it
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

a) to grant the application subject to:

such conditions as are consistent with the operating schedule accompanying the
application, modified to such extent as the authority considers necessary for the
promotion of the four licensing objectives, and any mandatory conditions which must be
included in the licence;

b) refuse the application.

The hearing will be conducted in accordance with the approved procedures and can be
seen at APPENDIX A to this report.

Page 7



APPENDIX A — LICENSING PROCEDURES

Fenland

CAMBRIDGESHIRE

Broad Horizons - Clear Vision

PROCEDURE FOR DETERMINATION OF APPLICATIONS MADE UNDER THE PROVISIONS
OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE

INTRODUCTION

o Meetings of the Licensing Committee, whether the full committee of 12 members or panels
of 3 members drawn from the full committee, shall be held in public unless the Licensing
Authority deems that it is not in the public interest to do so. Reasons for exclusion of the
public must be given at the hearing by the Chairman of the committee. Determinations will
be made in private at conclusion of the hearing but announced in public thereafter.

. All hearings convened will be heard by a panel known as the Sub-Committee (but still
referred to as the Licensing Committee) of 3 members drawn from the full committee of 12.
The quorum of the committee/panel is 3 members. Therefore, 4 members of the Licensing
Committee will usually be invited to attend each hearing (i.e. one as a reserve), in case of
one of those invited subsequently needing to tender an apology for absence or, on being
informed of the details of the application or meeting the appl
[...]
 members of the committee.

(3)  The Chairman will then introduce and explain the respective roles of
0] the Legal Adviser to the committee
(i) the Clerk to the committee
(i)  the officer representing the Licensing Authority (“the Licensing Manager”).

(4)  The Chairman will invite those present to introduce themselves.

BODY

(5) The Chairman will ask the Licensing Officer to outline the case, by presenting the report
which refers to the new application of the premises licence and the licensable activities,
days and hours of operation, specified on the application.

(6) The Chairman will invite members of the committee to ask relevant questions to clarify the
content of the Licensing Officer’s report.

(7)  The Chairman invites the applicant (or his/her representative) to put the case in support of
the application for a new premises licence.

(8) If applicable the applicant can call any witness(es) to give evidence in support of his/her
case.

(9)  Once the applicant has presented his/her case, the Chairman invites questions to the
applicant, his/her representative and/or witnesses from:

o members of the committee.

(10) The Chairman will then invite any interested persons to put forward their case, based on the
representation submitted.

CONCLUSION

(11) The Chairman then invites the applicant of the premises licence, responsible authorities and
interested persons (or their representatives) to sum up their case. They may comment
upon what has been said but no new evidence should be introduced. (This may not be
required)

(12) The Chairman seeks confirmation from all parties that they are satisfied that they have said
all that they wished to.

(13) The Chairman will then thank all those who have spoken and invite the committee to retire

in private to determine the application. The committee members will then debate the case
presented to them at the hearing and seek to reach a determination. When the committee
has reached a proposed determination with reasons or h
[...]
he building was empty, then it was used as a vegetabe shop, |
would have not moved here if there was a takeaway seving alcohol until the early hours, and | am
sure many if my neighbours feel the same. This will have a detrimental effect on the properties if
anyone wishes to sell.

Further to my previous email, (which | have re sent this morning) | am now aware that the takeaway
have suggested new closing times, i.e. earlier than originally planned. As this is a residential road, it
is still too late to close at the new proposed times, certainly during the week, the noise level will still
have a detrimental effect on residents.

Page 42



FENLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE

March Tandoori, St Peters Road, March PE15 9NA

Tuesday 18 May 2021

Sub-Committee (“the Committee/ We”): Clirs Humphrey (Chair), Maul and Meekins
Premises Licence Holder (“PLH”): Mr Adeeb Ahmed

Designated Premises Supervisor (“DPS”): Mr Adeeb Ahmed

Premises: March Tandoori, St Peters Road, March PE15 9NA

Legal Officer: Colin Miles

Licensing Officer: Michelle Bishop

The Committee was convened today to hear an application for a new

premises licence for the premises known as The March Tandoori situated at

47 Peters Road, March.

A formal written decision notice will be sent to all parties forthwith, however

the decision is as follows.

The Licensable activities and hours can be found at Appendix B of the

committee papers.

Page 43



The Committee has read the papers previously forwarded and heard from in

person:

e The Applicant
e No Objectors attended

The committee notes that there have been no representations submitted by
the Responsible Authorities other than by the police. The police proposed
additional conditions to be attached to the Operating Schedule which the
applicant has agreed to, therefore the police have removed their
representation. These additional conditions can be found at Appendix C of

the committee papers.

Also, the Applicant was willing close the outside decking area at 2230hrs,

and the indoor seating area at 2330hrs.

During the consultation period a number of representations were received
objecting to the grant of the licence, however, following mediation, some
nine objections remain.

These objections which can be found at Appendix D, relate to:

. Noise nuisance emanating from within and without the premises,

especially late at night

. Lack of planning permission
. Other licensed premises in the area
. Limited parking in the vicinity, narrow roads with lorries parking on

kerbs nearby

. Alcohol related anti-social behaviour

Page 44



. Vehicles coming into the area late at night causing a noise nuisance

Many of the objections raised are not valid considerations for this committee
as they fall outside of the remit of the licensing regime. Noise nuisance,
alcohol related crime and antisocial behaviour associated with the proposed

application before us, do invoke the committee’s discretion.

During our deliberations, we referred to the statutory government guidance

and our own statement of licensing policy.

The committee believes that the Operating Schedule is sufficient to alleviate
residents’ concerns, as amended. We are concerned with noise emanating
from the outside eating area being close to residential properties, late at

night.

Decision

It is the Committee’s decision to grant the licence as applied for subject to
the additional conditions agreed with the police and that the outside area to
close at 2230 hrs and the inside seating area to close at Midnight with the

sale of alcohol to cease at those times at those two areas.

Any person who is aggrieved with this decision may appeal the decision to
the Magistrates’ Court sitting in Peterborough within 21 days of the date of

this decision. There may be a fee to pay.

Page 45



Signed by the Chairman of the Sub-Committee

Date signed:

Page 46



	Agenda
	3 DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE MADE UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - MARCH TANDOORI, ST PETERS ROAD, MARCH
	Report - LC 18.05.2021
	APPENDIX A - HEARING PROCEDURES NEW APPLICATION (1)
	APPENDIX B - APPLICATION 
	APPENDIX B - PLAN 
	APPENDIX C - POLICE CONDITIONS AGREED
	APPENDIX D - OBJECTION 1
	APPENDIX D - OBJECTION 2
	APPENDIX D - OBJECTION 3
	APPENDIX D - OBJECTION 4
	APPENDIX D - OBJECTION 5
	APPENDIX D - OBJECTION 6
	APPENDIX D - OBJECTION 7
	APPENDIX D - OBJECTION 8
	APPENDIX D - OBJECTION 9
	Decision Notice






Minutes of the meeting

Fenland

CAMBRIDGESHIRE

LICENSING COMMITTEE
HEARING

TUESDAY, 18 MAY 2021 - 1.30 PM

Fenland District Council

PRESENT: Councillor M Humphrey (Chairman), Councillor A Maul and Councillor N Meekins,
Councillor A Miscandlon (Substitute)

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Colin Miles (Legal Representative), Michelle Bishop (Licensing
Manager) and Izzi Hurst (Member Services & Governance Officer)

LH4/20 DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE MADE
UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - MARCH TANDOORI,
ST PETERS ROAD, MARCH

Members considered an application for the review of a premises licence made under the
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of March Tandoori, St Peters Road, March.

The Chairman introduced the Panel and Officers. Others present were;
Mr Adeeb Ahmed — The Applicant.

Michelle Bishop presented the report to the Panel. She explained that whilst Cambs Constabulary
had raised initial concerns during the consultation period, the applicant had agreed to install CCTV
and a reduction in hours to alleviate these. The application had received 14 objections and
attempts had been made to mediate with objectors. The applicant had agreed to reduce their
alcohol serving times and whilst some objectors had agreed to this, there were still 9 outstanding
objections.

Councillor Humphrey invited the applicant to present his case.

Mr Ahmed thanked the Panel for allowing him to speak at today’s hearing and explained that this
was his first business venture. He stated that the Covid-19 pandemic had financially impacted the
business and he had taken the opportunity to apply for a licence in an attempt to boost business.
He confirmed that he had attempted to mediate with objectors and does not wish to cause them, or
neighbouring properties, any issues. He asked the Panel to approve the application today and give
him the opportunity to prove this.

Councillor Humphrey invited the Panel to ask questions;

1. Councillor Maul recommended that the applicant considers underage drinking measures
and drew his attention to the Challenge 25 scheme.

2. Councillor Maul referenced the application and asked for confirmation that a Security
Industry Authority (SIA) licence holder will be present on-site (page 21 of the agenda pack).
Mr Ahmed confirmed that both he and his brother hold an SIA licence and will be on-site at
all times.

3. Councillor Maul asked for assurance that SIA badges will be displayed. Mr Ahmed agreed
to this.

4. Councillor Meekins asked if the premises provide a takeaway service only or seating area
for customers. Mr Ahmed confirmed that the premises offers both services.



Councillor Humphrey invited the applicants to sum up their case.

Mr Ahmed confirmed that following conversations with the Police, he had installed additional CCTV
cameras which now cover both inside and outside of the premises which should alleviate any
concerns.

The Panel adjourned at 1.35pm for deliberation and reconvened at 2.04pm.

Councillor Humphrey thanked everybody for their time and patience and read out the decision
notice.

The Licensing Committee Hearing Panel GRANTED the licence as applied for, subject to the
additional conditions agreed with the Police and that the outside area to close at 2230 hrs
and the inside seating area to close at midnight, with the sale of alcohol to cease at those
times at those two areas.

2.07 pm Chairman



